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COMPLEMENTARY ELEMENTS FOR DISCUSSION UNDER ITEM 7 OF
THE AGENDA FOR THE COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE
Prepared by IOTC Secretariat

At the request of Seychelles, the Secretariat is making the following reports of IUU activities in the IOTC Area
available to CPCs. Since the reports highlighting the activities of these vessels were received after the deadline
for inclusion on the IOTC Draft IUU Vessels List and the IOTC Provisional IUU Vessels List, the Secretariat is
presenting the information in this report for the consideration of CPCs and for them to take any action that they
may feel is appropriate, at the 8™ Session of the Compliance Commiittee.

Eight Session of the CoC, Colombo, Sri-Lanka, March 14 - 16, 2011 I0TC-2011-S15-CoCS50_Add3|[E]
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SEYCHELLES FISHING AUTHORITY
P.O Box 449, Fishing Port, Mahé, Republic of Seychelles
Telephone: 870300 Fax: 224508 E-mail:management@sfa.sc

Please address all Correspondence to the managing Director

Thursday, January 13, 201 |

Mr. Alejandro Anganuzzi
Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Victoria Mahe

Seychelles

Dear Mr. Anganuzzi

Re: IUU fishing activity report in the IOTC area

The Seychelles Fishing Authority wish to apologise for the late submission
of the attach report regarding IOTC resolution 09/03.

The reports pertain to three Iranian flagged DHOW type fishing vessels with the
names, Al-ZAID, AL-FAHAD and AL NAVEED, as per attach documents;

Reports as per of the resolution 09/03
Inspection reports

Crew lists

Vessels photo

Summons to the Master of Fishing Vessel
Compounding agreements

OOk LN =

Should you require further information do not hesitate to contact the undersigned
or Mr. Roy Clarisse.

Yours Sincerely

U

Mr. Jude Talma
MCS Mnager
For Managing Director

RECEIVED
& JAN 201
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“Winning for Seychelles”

Responsible Fishing For Sustainability
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REPORT : VESSELS PRESUMED TO HAVE CARRIED OUT ILLEGAL, UNREGULATED AND
UNREPORTED (IUU) FISHING IN THE |IOTC AREA AS PER RESOLUTION 09/03

DATE: Tuesday, 16 November 2010

SUMMARY: On the 12" January 2010 Iranian flagged fishing vessel AI-FAHAD was
reported by local fishermen to be fishing in the Seychelles waters and was then
apprehended by the Seychelles coastguard on the 13" January 2010.

The investigation also proved that the vessel had also fished on the high seas within
the IOTC conventional area in contravention of IOTC Resolution 07/02, plus the use
of drift net that is an illegal gear within the IOTC conventional area.

The case was brought to the supreme court of Seychelles. After several court
hearings the vessel owner requested for an out of court settlement and the case was
then compounded between the Seychelles Government and master and owner of
the vessel.

RESULT OF INSPECTION:
A. Details of Vessel
Item | Definition Indicate
a | Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if | AFFAHAD
b | Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) IRANIAN
c | Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List | N/A
d | Lloyds IMO Number, if available N/A
e | Photo Attach
f | Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) N/A
g |Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous | ABDUL STAR

owner/s, if any)

h | Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and | Master of vessel; Mr. NABI BUX

Master/Fishing Master MOHANI

i | Date of presumed IUU fishing Activities 12" and 13" January 2010

j | Position of presumed IUU fishing In the waters of the restricted
(setting and hauling net) zone of the Mahe Plateau in the

Seychelles EEZ




k | Summary of presumed IUU Activities (see | Fishing for tuna in the IOTC
section B for more detail) area without authorisation from
the flag state and is a none
registered vessel with the IOTC
in contravention to resolution
07/02.

I Summary of any Actions known to have been | Master of the vessel was
Taken in respect of the presumed IUU fishing | arrested and detain. Case of
activities illegal fishing was brought

before the Supreme court of
Seychelles
m | Outcome of Actions Taken Owners and master of the

vessel agreed to an out of court
settlement for the sum of USD
95,000.

B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

( “X” indicate the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, .)

Item

Definition

Indicate

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC
Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna
and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

X

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, when their flag state is without
sufficient quotas, catch limit or effort
allocation under IOTC conservation and
management measures where applicable

Do not record or report their catches made in
the IOTC Area in accordance with IOTC
reporting requirements,, or make false
reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in
closed areas in contravention of [OTC
conservation measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint
operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the
waters under the national jurisdiction of a




coastal State in the IOTC

Are without authorisation and/or infringes the | . X
coastal state’s laws and regulations,

Are without nationality and harvest tuna or
tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing or fishing related activities | X

contrary to any other IOTC conservation and | Contravene resolutions 07/01
management measures and 07/02.

C. Associated Documents

Inspection report

Crew list

Vessel photo

Summons to master of the vessel
Compounding agreement

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate
a | Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further
action is recommended.
b | Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
X after the consideration of
¢ | Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list the Compliance Committee

E. Conclusion

In accordance to resolution 09/03 the Seychelles Fishing Authority is satisfied that
there is sufficient evidence that violates management measure adopted by IOTC to
classify the vessel as IUU.

In addition to the above the master of the vessel has admitied to fishing in the
jurisdiction of Seychelles and during the month of January 2010 without a foreign
fishing vessel licence, contrary to section 7 or 17 of the Fisheries Act (cap82)

To that effect it is recommended that the report be circulated to all members of the
IOTC for consideration of possible action and brought to the attention of the
Compliance Committee for consideration of possible action.
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In the Supreme Court of Seychelles “Victoria

THE REPUBLIC
versus

SUMMONS TO AN ACCUSED PERSON
(Section 71 of the Criminal Procedure Code)

To Nabi Bux of Fishing Vessel Al- Fahad

Whereas your presence is necessary to answer to charges of:

1. Fishing without a Foreign fishing vessel license

the particulars of which are given overleaf, you are hereby required to appear in

person,(or by advocate) before this Court at ,

the aforesaid

was served on me

------

...................

.......................

Signature,

Serving Officer
!




THIS AGREEMENT made this ........... 3 day of April 2010

BETWEEN

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES, herein
represented by Joel Morgan, Minister of Environment, Natural
Resources and Transport on the one part

AND

Nabi Bux the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Fahad

AND

Shahgole Tavseh herein represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar, being
the agent and representative of the Registered owner of foreign
fishing vessel Al- Fahad on the other

WHEREAS:

(a) Nabi Bux, the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Fahad, admits to
having fished in the Seychelles waters during the month of January
2010 without a Foreign fishing vessel License, contrary to Section 7 or
17 of the Fisheries Act (CAP82) read with and punishable under
Section 24(1) of the Fisheries Act.

_ (b) The parties have agreed to enter into negotiation with a view to settling
\) the dispute which has arisen in connection with the incident referred to
: in paragraph (a).

NOW THEREFORE, following the said negotiation, the parties agree as follows:-

1. There shall be paid by the Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al-
Fahad the equivalence of sum of Ninety Five Thousand Dollars (95,000 USD)
in Seychelles Rupees for the Master of the said vessel Nabi Bux having ="
fished in the Seychelles waters month of January 2010 without a Foreign
/C,,,_ﬁ' Thaf s fishing vessel License during the, Contrary to Sections 7 or 17 of the r}],..

15 45 frnah  Fisheries Act. Pl M{_
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This Agreement is made in 3 English originals.

.........................................................................................................

Nabi Bux

Master of the Seychelles Fishing Vessel

Al- Fahad

...................................................... P | I
Shahgole Tavseh -

herein represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar, being the agent and representative of the

Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al- Fahad.
(who personaliy indicates that he does not require the need for an interpreter)

Joel Morgan
Minister of Environment, Natural Resources

and Transport

Made this sy .......day of April 2010



REPORT : VESSELS PRESUMED TO HAVE CARRIED OUT ILLEGAL, UNREGULATED AND
UNREPORTED (IUU) FISHING IN THE IOTC AREA AS PER RESOLUTION 09/03

DATE: Tuesday, 16 November 2010

SUMMARY: On the 12" January 2010 Iranian flagged fishing vessel Al-ZAID was
reported by local fishermen to be fishing in the Sexchelles waters and was then
apprehended by the Seychelles coastguard on the 13" January 2010.

The investigation also proved that the vessel had also fished on the high seas within
the IOTC conventional area in contravention of IOTC Resolution 07/02, plus the use
of drift net that is an illegal gear within the IOTC conventional area.

The case was brought to the supreme court of Seychelles. After several court
hearings the vessel owner requested for an out of court settlement and the case was
then compounded between the Seychelles Government and master and owner of
the vessel.

RESULT OF INSPECTION:
A. Details of Vessel
Item | Definition Indicate
a | Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if | AI-ZAID
b | Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) IRANIAN
¢ | Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List | N/A
d | Lloyds IMO Number, if available N/A
e | Photo Attach
f | Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) N/A
g |Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous | ABDUL STAR

owner/s, if any)

h | Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and | Master of vessel; Mr. HADJI

Master/Fishing Master ACKBAR

i | Date of presumed IUU fishing Activities 12" and 13" January 2010

J Position of presumed IUU fishing In the waters of the restricted
(setting and hauling net) zone of the Mahe Plateau in the

Seychelles EEZ




k | Summary of presumed IUU Activities (see | Fishing for tuna in the IOTC
section B for more detail) area without authorisation from
the flag state and is a none
registered vessel with the IOTC
in contravention to resolution
07/02.
| | Summary of any Actions known to have been | Master of the vessel was
Taken in respect of the presumed IUU fishing | arrested and detain. Case of
activities illegal fishing was brought
before the Supreme court of
Seychelles
m | Outcome of Actions Taken Owners and master of the

vessel agreed to an out of court
settlement for the sum of USD
95,000.

B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

( “X” indicate the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, .)

Item

Definition

Indicate

a

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the I0TC
Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna
and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

X

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, when their flag state is without
sufficient quotas, catch Ilimit or effort
allocation under |OTC conservation and
management measures where applicable

Do not record or report their catches made in
the IOTC Area in accordance with I0TC
reporting requirements,, or make false
reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in
closed areas in contravention of [OTC
conservation measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint
operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the
waters under the national jurisdiction of a




coastal State in the IOTC

Are without authorisation and/or infringes the
coastal state’s laws and regulations,

Are without nationality and harvest tuna or
tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing or fishing related activities | X
contrary to any other IOTC conservation and | Contravene resolutions 07/01
management measures and 07/02.

C. Associated Documents

Inspection report

Crew list

Vessel photo

Summons to master of the vessel
Compounding agreement

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate
a | Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further
action is recommended.
b | Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
X after the consideration of
¢ | Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list the Compliance Committee

E. Conclusion

In accordance to resolution 09/03 the Seychelles Fishing Authority is satisfied that
there is sufficient evidence that violates management measure adopted by IOTC to
classify the vessel as IUU.

In addition to the above the master of the vessel has admitted to fishing in the
jurisdiction of Seychelles and during the month of January 2010 without a foreign
fishing vessel licence, contrary to section 7 or 17 of the Fisheries Act (cap82)

To that effect it is recommended that the report be circulated to all members of the
IOTC for consideration of possible action and brought to the attention of the
Compliance Committee for consideration of possible action.
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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE FISHING VESSEL

Vessel type: Licence N°: e |
Vesselname: AL Zﬂ iD o ~ Country Regist. I rRAN S
1RCS; o 7 Portofregistry: | crnavgasez (igan)
Flag: TRAIIAN Registration N° B

Hull structure: Wood [2 Steel [J Fibred ~~ ~~ LOA 7 90 M GRT:
Engine power (HP): Volume of Hold (m®)

‘Fuel capacity | “Draught: 4™ 2o Remaining fuel: ™ I’
e - ~ FISHING VESSEL AGENT 2 =
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AKRAR | ~ Nationalityz—s- F’Amh"ﬁm '
N° L_..l _ Issue at _ Bl Date
Strest - FLIL ~ Town.- _ _Country. 5760 i
Fax: Email:
; e — DOCUMENTS . . _ .. .
Documents ( * obligatory on board) Onboard| Valid Confiscated Observatlon
Fishing licence * | Ll AN ONE
Drawings/descriptions of layout of fishing vessel * L] L NONTE
Authorization to fish outside national waters* L] ] ADAT
Copy of the Act and Regulations* u| [} O
Certificate of registration * [ O A O AT
Fishing Logbook * L] L] O AFTNE
International Tonnage Certificate O ] L] S
Certificate of navigation | U L] A DT
International Load line certificate | ] L] SN C
Licence of navigation MSA ] [ ] S
Safety equipments certificate (periodic inspection) ] L] ] N
Navigation logboois ] [ O AN 2
Freezer logbook _ | | Ll A m,_
] ] Ll A, 2V E
———————
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~Seychelles Fishing Authority

Fisheries Management Division

_...AT SEA INSPECTION REPORT . sneets
VERIFICATION OF SPECIES OF FISH ON BOARD : HOLD VS LOGBOOK

Quantity Difference Hold / logboc
Spacies Eg;?;) C;é'zg%;n Tra;g)s e Total (a+b-c) Quantity Hold
Big eye tuna
Yellowfin tuna + 10kg 7 1 -2 T YAty
Yellowfin tuna - 10kg ;
Skipjack tuna + 2 kg == lo-1< ;‘n;:i(}fPREa :
Skipjack tuna-2kg /
Albacore
sevarlins
|_OMARKS 5= 6 IR (nave
‘Reported catch inside EEZ: , T From~ To
Reported catch outside EEZ: T From=-+ To




CREW LIST

VESSEL NAME: AL -ZAID

CAPTAIN: HAJI AKBAR PAKISTANI - 40 YEARS
CREW NAME NATIONALITY D.O.B

. 1. ABDULSTAR PAKISTANI 1.1.89 - 21 YRS
2. SHUAB RAHIM PAKISTANI 12.12.88 - 22 YRS
3. ANWAR MOHAMMED PAKISTANI 1978 - 32 YRS

| 4. MOHAMMED AQBAR PAKISTANI 1987 - 23 YRS

| 5. MAULLABAX PAKISTANI 1988 - 22 YRS

sssmens') ABDUL RAZAQ PAKISTANI 1.1.90 - 20 YRS
7. WAL MOHAMMED PAKISTANI 1960 - 50 YRS
8. YAHYA PAKISTANI 1967 - 43 YRS
9. ASHAK ALl PAKISTANI 1984 - 26 YRS
10. AMAR ANWAR PAKISTANI 1986 - 24 YRS
11. ASIF PAKISTANI 1986 - 24 YRS
12. MOHAMMED ALI PAKISTANI 26 YRS
13. ZAHIR PAKISTANI 1987 - 25 YRS
14. ATTAR MOHAMMED PAKISTANI 1975 - 35 YRS
15. MOHAMMED SALHE PAKISTANI 2.5.1984 - 26 YRS
16. RASOOL BAX PAKISTANI 1981 - 29 YRS
17. MOHAMMED RAFIQ PAKISTANI 1983 - 27 YRS
18. ALLAH BAX PAKISTANI 1982 - 28 YRS
19. MEHAR ALLAH PAKISTANI 1.1.89 - 21 YRS
20. QUADER BAX PAKISTANI 1967 - 43 YRS
21. MANZOOR ALI PAKISTANI 9.8.1989

mise?]. AQBAR [HADII] PAKISTANI 1968 - 42 YRS

23. LALL MOHAMMED AMIN PAKISTANI 1980 - 30 YRS
24. MOHAMMED AMIN PAKISTANI 6.8.1978 - 31 YRS
25. GHULAM MUSTAFA PAKISTANI 1.1.1990 - 20 YRS
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Type of patrol: Regional [] National [Z]
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SE#CHtLLEs
Tlme 01 20

Latltude Oq QO g({s 6 __ - Signature.
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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE FISHING VESSEL

Vessel type: | Licence N°: e i
Vesselname: AL ZA i_D - Country Regist. IRAN
IRCS: - “ Portofregistry:  crangaez. (igan)
Flag: TRAKIANS Registration N° _

Hull structure: Wood [ Steel [ Fibred —~ — LOA T 20 M GRT:
Engine power (HP): Volume of hold (m®)

Fuel capacity |’ Draught: &M A% Remaining fael:

u FISHING VESSEL AGENT

T o e T S, S T O

i FISHINGVESSEL?CAPTAIN_. T "_

,l'-:.'i; .QK RAK __ _ Natlonallty-—*-n e PA KIG’AIUI
NeO Issue at: sisiDatel |
‘Street b s Town. H.C.ountry— Brstan

Teli Fax. _Emall:

Pt R DOCUMENTS

Documents ( * obligatory on board) Onboard| Valid Confiscated Observation

Fishing licence * | L] ] N ONE
Drawings/descriptions of layout of fishing vessel * L] L L] NONTE
Authorization to fish outside national waters* | L = AT

Copy of the Act and Regulations* [ [:l [ PN
Certificate of registration * ] = A OAT =

Fishing Logbook * O | O O A ONE
International Tonnage Certificate ] L] L] A INE
Certificate of navigation Ll L L] N DT
International Load line certificate U ] [ S N
Licence of navigation MSA L ] ] AN
Safety equipments certificate (periodic inspection) [ Cl ] AR
Navigation logbocis Ll ] L] ADN 2
Freezer logbook _ ] ] L] v
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Engi_ne Iogbook _
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__...AT SEA INSPECTION REPORT

Sheet 2/ B V1)
VERIFICATION OF SPECIES OF FISH ON BOARD : HOLD VS LOGBOOK
) Quantity Difference Hold / logboc
Species Enter | Caughtin| Transh. ;
EEZ (2)| EEZ (b) (©) Total (a+b-c) Quantity Hold %

Big eye tuna

Yellowfin tuna + 10kg 7 1 =2 T ynpAk)

Yellowfin tuna - 10kg

Skipjack tuna + 2 kg — lo - 1< i3 (APEdR)

Skipjack tuna -2 kg

Albacore
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OhARKS 5- 6 IR (have)
J
|
|" —
|

‘Reported catch inside EEZ: , T From™ To

Reported catch outside EEZ: T From=-= To
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In the Supreme Court of Seychelles “Victoria

THE REPUBLIC
versus
SUMMONS TO AN ACCUSED PERSON

(Section 71 of the Criminal Procedure Code)

To Hadji Akbar of Fishing Vessel Al-Zaid

Whereas your presence is necessary to answer to charges of:

1. Fishing without a Foreign fishing vessel license

the particulars of which are given overleaf, you are hereby required to appear in

person,(or by advocate) before this Court at ...Victoria

e L;[ro

-. I * lr‘ll'
Sl

A summons, of which the, above /is/an accurate copy, was served on me the aforesaid
: St tassonsiasioss i ennnnidt
the.... B N
s, O°Clock in the .............. .noon,
Signature.
Signed before me:-

Serving Officer

..........
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THIS AGREEMENT made this .......... o M . day of April 2010

BETWEEN

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES, herein
representad by Joel Morgan, Minister of Environment, Natural
Resources and Transport on the one part

~ AND
Hadji Ackbar the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Zaid

AND

Nor Bandak Pour Angha herein represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar,
being the agent and representative of the Registered owner of
foreign fishing vessel Al-Zaid on the other

WHEREAS:

(a) Hadji Ackbar, the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Zaid, admits
to having fished in the Seychelles waters during the month of January
2010 without a Foreign fishing vessel License, contrary to Section 7 or
17 of the Fisheries Act (CAP82) read with and punishable under
Section 24(1) of the Fisheries Act.

(b) The parties have agreed to enter into negotiation with a view to settling
the dispute which has arisen in connection with the incident referred to

in paragraph (a).
NOW THEREFORE, following the said negotiation, the parties agree as follows:-

1. There shall be paid by the Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al-Zaid
the sum of Ninety Five Thousand Dollars (95,000 USD) for the Master of the C?H
said vessel Hadji Ackbar having fished in the Seychelles waters during the 4
month of January 2010 without a Foreign fishing vessel License, Contrary to % |
Sections 7 or 17 of the Fisheries Act. = '
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TN AR IS SRS T L YR VYLD,

Hadiji Ackbar Master of the Seychelles Fishing Vessel
Al- Zaid j

R 8 e el "‘"’H.k ....................... ¢, *"‘"{!L

Nor Bandak Pour Angha H'efefn represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar, being the agent
and representative of the Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al- Zaid.
(who personally indicates he does not require the need for an interpreter)

Joel Morgan
Minister of Environment, Natural Resources
and Transport

Made this u‘h"b“)day of April 2010



REPORT : VESSELS PRESUMED TO HAVE CARRIED OUT ILLEGAL, UNREGULATED AND
UNREPORTED (IUU) FISHING IN THE IOTC AREA AS PER RESOLUTION 09/03

DATE: Tuesday, 16 November 2010

SUMMARY:

SUMMARY: On the 12" January 2010 Iranian flagged fishing vessel AI-NAVEED
was reported by local fishermen to be fishing in the Seychelles waters and was then
apprehended by the Seychelles coastguard on the 13" January 2010.

The investigation also proved that the vessel had also fished on the high seas within
the IOTC conventional area in contravention of IOTC Resolution 07/02, plus the use
of drift net that is an illegal gear within the IOTC conventional area.

The case was brought to the supreme court of Seychelles. After several court
hearings the vessel owner requested for an out of court settlement and the case was
then compounded between the Seychelles Government and master and owner of
the vessel.

RESULT OF INSPECTION:
A. Details of Vessel
Item | Definition Indicate
a__| Current Name of Vessel (Previous namel/s, if | AI-NAVEED
b | Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) IRANIAN
c_ | Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List | N/A
d [ Lloyds IMO Number, if available N/A
e | Photo Attach
f | Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) N/A
g |Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous | ABDUL STAR

owner/s, if any)

h | Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and | Master of vessel: Mr. CHABIR
Master/Fishing Master

i | Date of presumed IUU fishing Activities 13" January 2010
j | Position of presumed IUU fishing In the waters restricted zone of
(setting and hauling net) the Mahe Plateau in the

Seychelles EEZ




k | Summary of presumed IUU Activities (see | Fishing for tuna in the IOTC
section B for more detail) area without authorisation from
the flag state and is a none
registered vessel with the IOTC
in contravention to resolution
07/02.

I Summary of any Actions known to have been | Master of the vessel was
Taken in respect of the presumed IUU fishing | arrested and detain. Case of
activities illegal  fishing was brought

before the Supreme court of
Seychelles
m | Outcome of Actions Taken Owners and master of the

vessel agreed to an out of court
settlement for the sum of USD

(oY~ alalal

B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(X" indicate the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened. .)

Item

Definition

Indicate

a

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the I0OTC
Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna
and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

X

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, when their flag state is without
sufficient quotas, catch limit or effort
allocation under IOTC conservation and
management measures where applicable

Do not record or report their catches made in
the IOTC Area in accordance with IOTC
reporting requirements,, or make false
reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in
closed areas in contravention of |OTC
conservation measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint
operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the
waters under the national jurisdiction of a




coastal State in the IOTC

Are without authorisation and/or infringes the | . X
coastal state’s laws and regulations,

Are without nationality and harvest tuna or
tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing or fishing related activities | X
contrary to any other IOTC conservation and | Co

ntravene resolutions 07/01

management measures and 07/02.

C. Associated Documents

Inspection report

Crew list

Vessel photo

Summons to master of the vessel
Compounding agreement

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate
a | Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further
action is recommended.
b | Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
X after the consideration of
¢ | Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list the Compliance Committee

E. Conclusion

In accordance to resolution 09/03 the Seychelles Fishing Authority is satisfied that
there is sufficient evidence that violates management measure adopted by I0TC to
classify the vessel as IUU.

In addition to the above the master of the vessel has admitted to fishing in the
jurisdiction of Seychelles and during the month of January 2010 without a foreign
fishing vessel licence, contrary to section 7 or 17 of the Fisheries Act (cap82)

To that effect it is recommended that the report be circulated to all members of the
IOTC for consideration of possible action and brought to the attention of the
Compliance Committee for consideration of possible action.
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ime: DOEL Rmzm
ANDREW souﬁ:E .

_PLACE“DATE TIME OFWTHE INSPECTIOIN
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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE FISHING VESSEL

Vesseltype:: Licence N°: - o
Vesselname: AL — MB‘\{_E,_E.D Country Regist. TRAN
IRCS: " Portofregistry: . CMAHRAMAZ
Flag: T RAWIAN Registration N°

‘Hull structure: Wood & Steel [J Fibre [J LA T s9 .47 GRT
‘Engine power (HP): &oQ ~ Volume of hold (m®) SO ms
Fuel capacity |- Draught: L™~ Remainingfuel: - I

FISHING VESSEL AGENT

~ FISHING VESSELCAPTAIN
o Natlonalltym~ ﬁanms TAR

N° EI : /" Issue at b Date: _—
‘Street o :,Town o - -Country Q;-;f(s‘ﬁ}pu
Fax:  Email
Documents ( * obligatory on board) -Onboard| Valid Confiscated Observation

Fishing licence * L] ] NoE
Drawmgs!descnptlons of layout of fi shmg vesse| * ﬂ ] N O
Authorization to fish-outside national waters* n O | [ N ONE
Copy of the Act and Regulations* ] O L] NCE
Certificate of registration * L] U O N BoE
Fishing Logbook * [] L] L™ PNANE
International Tonnage Certificate ] ] L] W DE
Certificate of navigation L] [ O WeoE

nternational Load line certificate L] ] A ofvE

dcence of navigation MSA O O O ~ o g

iafety equipments certificate (periodic inspection) ] [ ] MG

lavigation logbook O [ L] NN T

reezer logbook ] [ ] TOONE

ngine logbook ] CJ L] 2
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Lssiiiaus of Fisheries Management Division -
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_..AT SEA INSPECTION REPORT
VERIFICATION OF SPECIES OF FISH ON BOARD : HOLD VS LOGBOOK
Quantity Difference Hold / logbook
Species Enter | Caughtin| Transh. : "
EEZ (a)| EEZ (b) (©) Total (a+b-c) Quantity Hold /o
Big eye tuna
Yellowfin tuna + 10kg
Yellowfin tuna - 10kg 2 s
Skipjack tuna + 2 kg
Skipjack tuna - 2 kg 20 Tk
Albacore
% rlins S TR
S ALK 2 TAD
T~ e it
Reported catch inside EEZ: T From To
Reported catch outside EEZ: T From - To
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CREW LIST

VESSEL NAME:

Voo —

CAPTAIN:

—————————

c

REW NAME

AR AN

19.

ABDUL GENI
JUMAHET
SAGHER AHMED

ABDUL JAHLIL
YAHYA
KHUDABESH
PARHID AHMED
RASOOL BAX
. MABUB

. ZAHED

. JAWET

. WNAC

. VAKAS

. All

. ALl NAVAZ

. YASER

. ROSHAN
AKELAK

“}. ZAZAK
£1. ABDUL KALEK

22,

23
24

25.

SAID

. KHUDA BAX

. MOHAMED ISSAC
AYAZ

MAHOMMED AHRED

AL-NAVEED

CHABIR : PASKITANI (1972)

NATIONALITY

PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI

D.0.B
1975
1953
1981
1982
1972
1970
1954

01.01.1970
1978
1972
1989
1987
1989
1992
1992
1991
1994
1993
1989
1990
1955
1989
1954

ID NUMBER

52101-0570889-9
52101-7098928-5
52101-0567043-7
52101-0571302-7
52103-0432483-1
52101-7396999-9

33104-8145015-9
52101-0570698-9
42301-2479690-9

42301-0261088-1
261/LOCAL CERT
159/LOCAL CERT
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CE G//o

In the Supreme Court of Seychelles ‘Victoria

THE REPUBLIC
versus
SUMMONS TO AN ACCUSED PERSON
i

(Section 71 of the Criminal Procedure Code)

To Chabir of Fishing Vessel Al-Naveed

Whereas your presence is necessary to answer to charges of:

1. Fishing without a Foreign fishing vessel license

the particulars of which are given overleaf, you are hereby required to appear in

person,(or by advocate) before this Court at .. Victoria...cccoeensenes

..... 151 day of&t:&wmo"\ltb at...... Q. TL..

..o’clock in the forenoon. 1.

Herein fail not. :

Dated this La\nr.,day of 40& W—ﬂ"—‘-—l ..... 2

fbs Registrar
- a Fak Supremme COUTt .....emuummmmmmsssensssssssssssssssisesses
3 Asst. . - Justice Of the PEACE wuewviersrssussssmmssssssmsssmssisasesssiess

|

Ll

A summons, of which, the /aﬁbj!é is an accurate copy, Wwas served on me the aforesaid
I e W 8 on
200cem at

..........................................................

Signature.

Signed before me:-
Serving Officer




THIS AGREEMENT made this ........... o e S day of April 2010

BETWEEN

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES, herein
represented by Joel Morgan, Minister of Environment, Natural
Resources and Transport on the one part

AND

( ” A- Chabir the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Naveed

AND

Ab_dpl Sattar Raeisi herein represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar,
being the agent and representative of the Registered owner of
foreign fishing vessel Al- Naveed on the other

WHEREAS:

(a) Chabir, the Master of the foreign fishing vessel Al-Naveed, admits to
having fished in the Seychelles waters during the month of January
2010 without a Foreign fishing vessel License, contrary to Section 7 or
17 of the Fisheries Act (CAP82) read with and punishable under
Section 24(1) of the Fisheries Act.

(b) The parties have agreed to enter into negotiation with a view to settling
f ] ” the dispute which has arisen in connection with the incident referred to
= in paragraph (a).

NOW THEREFORE, following the said negotiation, the parties agree as follows:-

1. There shall be paid by the Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al-
Naveed the sum of Ninety Five Thousand Dollars (95,000 USD) for the 6:\\
Master of the said Vessel Chabir having fished in the Seychelles waters -
without a Foreign fishing vessel License during the month of January 2010, q,bw
Contrary to Sections 7 or 17 of the Fisheries Act. =5
2. e MNowben ) dwnen kot _wfund o As Eovonmend ST
' chethes. Bsfunf Ao #y /‘:(7.‘:/54%&..7
= BT g1

cAp Ll /\-3’ e Xearclf~
A o o
’ZA +A2 b ‘8}»%{ L/{_C;:L:g = @’j UA,,_(:}"

Joansl Al o ed el




This Agreement is made in 3 English originals.

Master of the Seychelles Fishing Vessel
Al- Naveed
Abdul Sattar Raeisi al

herein represented by Hamidollah Tabehzar, being the agent and representative of the
Registered owner of foreign fishing vessel Al- Naveed
(who personally indicates that he does not require the need for an interpreter)

Joel Morgan
Minister of Environment, Natural Resources

and Transport

Made this ................. 3 O day of April 2010



SEYCHELLES FISHING AUTHORITY
P.O Box 449, Fishing Port, Mahé, Republic of Seychelles
Telephone: 670300 Fax: 224508 E-mail:management@sfa.sc

Please address all Correspondence to the managing Director
Friday, February 25, 2011

Mr. Alejandro Anganuzzi
Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Victoria Mahe

Seychelles

Dear Mr. Anganuzzi

Re: IUU fishing activity report in the IOTC area

The Seychelles Fishing Authority wish to apologise for the late submission
of the attach report regarding IOTC resolution 09/03.

The reports pertain to the Iranian flagged DHOW type fishing vessels with the
names, AI-ASSAD, as per attach documents;

Reports as per of the resolution 09/03
Inspection reports

Crew lists

Vessels photo

Summons to the Master of Fishing Vessel

oObhwN =

Should you require further information do not hesitate to contact the undersigned
or Mr. Roy Clarisse.

Yours Sincerely

Mr. Jude Talma
MCS Mnager
For Managing Director

"RECEIVED |
l 04 MAR 201

— m mw mm = e o e e ==

“Winning for Seychelles”

Responsible Fishing For Sustainability



mailto:E-mail:management@sfa.sc

REPORT : VESSELS PRESUMED TO HAVE CARRIED OUT ILLEGAL, UNREGULATED AND
UNREPORTED (IUU) FISHING IN THE IOTC AREA AS PER RESOLUTION 09/03

DATE: Friday, 25 February 2011

SUMMARY: On the 15" January 2010 Iranian flagged fishing vessel AI-ASSAD was
reported by local fishermen to be fishing in the Seychelles waters and was then
apprehended by the Seychelles coastguard on the Same day.

The investigation also proved that the vessel had also fished within the IOTC
conventional area in contravention of IOTC Resolution 07/02, plus the use of drift net
that is an illegal gear within the IOTC conventional area.

The case was brought to the Supreme Court of Seychelles. After several court
hearings a ruling was made on the 1% February 2011. The vessel owner and master
of the vessel were both found guilty for illegal fishing, whereby the illegal gear was
forfeited to the SFA and a fine of SCR 400,000 to be paid within six week. Failure to
comply to the condition of payment will lead to the forfeit ureof the vessel.

RESULT OF INSPECTION:
A. Details of Vessel
Item | Definition Indicate
a | Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if | AIFASSAD
b | Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) IRANIAN
¢ | Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List | N/A
d Lloyds IMO Number, if available N/A
e Photo Altach
f | Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) N/A
g |Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous | ASLAM BULADI

owner/s, if any)

Master of vessel: Mr.

MOHANI

h | Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and
Master/Fishing Master

AZIZ

Date of presumed IUU fishing Activities

13" 14’7 and 15" January
2010

Position of presumed IUU fishing
(setting and hauling net)

In the waters of the restricted
zone of the Mahe Plateau in the
Seychelles EEZ




Summary of presumed [UU Activities (see
section B for more detail)

Fishing for tuna in the IOTC
area without authorisation from
the flag state and is a none
registered vessel with the I0TC
in contravention to resolution
07/02.

Summary of any Actions known to have been
Taken in respect of the presumed 1UU fishing
activities

Master of the vessel was
arrested and detain. Case of
illegal  fishing was brought
before the Supreme court of
Seychelles

Outcome of Actions Taken

Owner of the vessel has been
fined SCR 400.000 and master
sentence to six month jail term.
But was release due to have
been detained for more than
three months

B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

{ “X" indicate the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, .)

Item

Definition

Indicate

a

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the I0TC
Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna
and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

X

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, when their flag state is without
sufficient quotas, catch Ilimit or effort
allocation under I0TC conservation and
management measures where applicable

Do not record or report their catches made in
the IOTC Area in accordance with I0TC
reporting requirements,, or make false
reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in
closed areas in contravention of |OTC
conservation measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention
of IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint
operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,




h | Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the
waters under the national jurisdiction of a
coastal State in the IOTC

j | Are without authorisation and/or infringes the
coastal state’s laws and regulations,

k | Are without nationality and harvest tuna or
tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

I Engage in fishing or fishing related activities
contrary to any other IOTC conservation and
management measures

X
Contravene resolutions 07/01
and 07/02.

C. Associated Documents

Inspection report

Crew list

Vessel photo

Summons to master of the vessel

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions

Indicate

a | Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further

action is recommended.

b | Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X

Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

¢ | Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list

X after the consideration of
the Compliance Committee

E. Conclusion

In accordance to resolution 09/03 the the Supreme Court of Seychelles confirms that
the owners and master of the vessel has violated the management measure adopted
by IOTC to classify the vessel as IUU. Resulting from fishing in the jurisdiction of
Seychelles without a foreign fishing vessel licence, contrary to section 7 or 17 of the

Fisheries Act (cap82)

To that effect it is recommended that the report be circulated to all members of the
IOTC for consideration of possible action and brought to the attention of the
Compliance Committee for consideration of possible action.
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CREW LIST
VESSEL NAME:AL -ASSAD

CAPTAIN NAME:AZIZ NOHANI 40YRS

CREW NAME

1 SHANDAR HAYAT
2 HAZRAT HAYAT
3 ANWAR HAYAT
4 KHDAMAN
5 NAWAB
6 ISLAM
7 ALl MUHAMMAD
8 BACHAR ZAMAN
9 AKBAR ALI
10 WAZIR GUL
11 KHAIST GUL
12 AHMAD BALUCH]
13 JAMAL NONAHIE
14 ABDEL JUFAR FALWASH

IRANIAN

NATIONALITY

PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
PAKISTANI
IRANIAN

IRANIAN

IRANIAN




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF SEYCHELLES
The Republic
Versus

Aziz Mohani of  Fishing vesse/ Al Assad
NOTICE OF MOTION

TAKE NOTICE that the Republic will, on the 10" August, 2010 at ...... 9
o’clock......... in the forenoon or as soon as the Republic can be heard, move this
Honourable Court to change the place of committal of the above-named Aziz
Mohani from the Al Assad Fishing vessel to Mt. Posee Prison in accordance with
section 179 of the Criminal Procedure Code read with Article 18(7)(b) of the
Constitution and further read with Section 19(3) of the Prisons Act, for the reasons

set out in the attached affidavit.

Dated this 4th day of August 2010.

B. Congait

Assistant State Counsel

Representing The Republic



fest.

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT

I, Sonny Naiken, an enforcement officer of the Seychelles Fishing Authority make
oath and state as follows:

1.

2.

| am the deponent above-named.

that the Respondent, namely Aziz Mohani charged in CR7/10 was
remanded on board the Al Assad Fishing Vessel on 20th January
2010.0n the last date he was further remanded on board the Al Assad
Fishing Vessel.

that the Respondent is a foreigner and has no other place of abed.

. that upon inspection of the said vessel by Inspection officers of the

Ministry of Environment, it has been confirmed that the same is not a safe
and healthy environment for cohabitation. A copy of the report produced
after the inspection is attached herewith.

that case CR7/10 has been set for continuation on 10" August 2010 at 9’
o’clock before the Supreme Court.

That for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 3 and 4, it is therefore in the
interest of the Respondent to be remanded at the Montagne Posee Prison
instead of on the said Vessel.

That the Prosecution prays accordingly.

That all averments contained in paragraph 1 to 6 above are true to the
best of my knowledge, information and beliefs.

Sworn before me by the above-named deponent at the Registry of the

- #
Supreme Court this dated the.......4......... day of......August............ 2010

beponent
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